

Facsimile Transmission

To:	General Manager Kuwait Stock Exchange	From:	Sanjeev Baijal DGCEO – Finance & Strategic Development Ahli United Bank B.S.C.
Fax:	+965 2245 3745 +965 2240 3495/96	Fax:	+973 17 580562
Pages:	(7) including this page	Date:	03 August 2016
Subject:	Form 0102-B Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the six months ended 30 June 2016 – Ahli United Bank B.S.C. Bahrain		

Dear Sir,

With reference to the Kuwait Stock Exchange Circular No. 1393/SM/80/2014 dated 28 May 2014, we are pleased to submit the Form 0102-B as required.

Kind regards,



Encl: As above.

Ahli United Bank B.S.C.
Head Office:
Bldg. 2495 Road 2832 Al Seef District 428
P.O. Box 2424, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain
Telephone : (+973) 17 585 888
Mobile : (+973) 3 941 3861
Facsimile : (+973) 17 582 654
sanjeev.baijal@ahliunited.com

Incorporated with the Limited Liability by Decree from HH The King of Kingdom of Bahrain,
Commercial Registration Number 46328

Licensed as a conventional retail bank by the CBB

البنك الأهلي المتحد (ش.م.ب.)
المكتب الرئيسي
ص.ب. ٢٤٩٥ طريق ٢٨٣٢ ضاحية سيف ٤٢٨
ص.ب. ٢٤٢٤. المنطقة. ص.ب. الجديس
هاتف : (+٩٧٣) ١٧ ٥٨٥ ٨٨٨
مقال : (+٩٧٣) ٣٩ ٤١٣٨٦١
فاكس : (+٩٧٣) ١٧ ٥٨٢ ٦٥٤
sanjeev.baijal@ahliunited.com

بموجب مرسوم أصدره من صاحب السمو ملك مملكة البحرين بحدود
رقم السجل التجاري: ٤٦٣٢٨

مصرف تقليدي تغطي نطاقه جزء من قبل مصرف البحرين المركزي

www.ahliunited.com



للشركات التي تعد بياناتها بعملة غير كويتية

For companies that prepares its statements in a non Kuwaiti currency

نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني للشركات المدرجة في سوق الكويت
للأوراق المالية

Second Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form of the
Companies Listed in Kuwait Stock Exchange

- Six month period ended at 30/06/2016 2016/06/30 فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في:
- Company's Name البنك الأهلي المتحد ش.م.ب. اسم الشركة: Ahli United Bank B.S.C.
- Company's code: AUB أهلي متحد رمز الشركة:
- Company's Number 818 818 رقم الشركة

- النشاط / الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة :
(نفط و غاز، مواد أساسية، صناعي، سلع استهلاكية ، رعاية صحية ، خدمات استهلاكية ، اتصالات ،
منافع ، بنوك ، تأمين ، عقاري ، خدمات مالية ، تكنولوجيا ، أدوات مالية)
بنوك

- Activity/ Main activities of the company:
(Oil, Gas, basic materials, industrials, consumed goods, health care,
consumed services, telecommunications, benefits, banks, insurance, real
estate, financial services, technology, financial instruments)
Banking

نود إفادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الاربعاء الموافق 2016/08/03 في تمام الساعة
13:15 ظهراً ، واعتمد البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثاني لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في
2016/06/30 ، وفقاً لما يلي :-

We would like to inform you that the Company's board of directors has held a
meeting on 03/08/2016 at 13:15 (hour), and has approved the Company's
interim financial statements for the six month period ended at 30/06/2016 in
accordance to the following:

سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية
Kuwait Stock Exchange



(1) البيانات المالية السنوية للشركة :

نسبة التغير % Change %	الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة)		الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية)		نسبة التغير % Change %	الربع الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة)		الربع الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية)		البيان Statement
	الدولار الأمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.	الدولار الأمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.		الدولار الأمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.	الدولار الأمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.	
% 8.2	84,053,897	278,368,713	90,947,022	301,197,284	% 11.7	39,611,809	131,185,928	44,263,749	146,592,166	• بيان الدخل المجموع Consolidated Statement of Income • صافي الربح / (الخسارة) * Net profit/(loss) * • ربحية / (خسارة) السهم - فلس Earnings per share - fils **
% 2.4	12.4	4.1	12.7	4.2	--	5.7	1.9	5.7	1.9	• بيان الإيرادات و الأرباح التشغيلية Statement of Revenue & Operating Profit • إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total operating revenue • صافي الربح / (الخسارة) Net Operating profit/(loss)
% 7.8	159,833,176	529,333,644	172,372,848	570,862,381	% 9.4	80,153,412	265,451,135	87,673,822	290,357,139	
% 9.5	113,757,576	376,741,012	124,543,418	412,461,435	% 12.2	56,755,086	187,960,830	63,679,605	210,893,372	



سوق الكويت للأوراق المالية
Kuwait Stock Exchange

نسبة التغير % Change %	الربح الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter - six month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Current period)		الربح الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter - three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period)		الربح الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية) Second quarter - three month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period)		البيان Statement
	دينار كويتي K.D.	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	دينار كويتي K.D.	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	
% 4.3	5,165,703,585	17,112,345,000	5,165,703,585	17,112,345,000	5,385,919,516	17,841,851,000	بيان المركز المالي • <u>Statement of Financial Position</u> الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
% 2.9	9,885,144,637	32,746,363,128	9,885,144,637	32,746,363,128	10,173,925,154	33,703,001,802	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
% 1.3	5,108,956,855	16,924,361,000	5,108,956,855	16,924,361,000	5,176,738,366	17,148,899,745	المطلوبات المتداولة Current liabilities
% 2.7	8,642,080,370	28,628,483,686	8,642,080,370	28,628,483,686	8,877,984,298	29,409,958,916	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
% 4.9	987,615,773	3,271,659,235	987,615,773	3,271,659,235	1,035,538,654	3,430,412,609	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent Company

* Net profit (loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company.
** ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية.



• يعود سبب الارتفاع / (الانخفاض) في صافي الربح / (الخسارة) إلى :
يعود الارتفاع في صافي الأرباح بشكل رئيسي إلى النمو في إيرادات البنك من مختلف وحدات وأسواق عمله الرئيسية.

• The increase (decrease) in the net profit/(loss) is due to the followings:
The increase in net profit is mainly due to the growth in core operating earnings across its major lines of business and markets.

• بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 6,654,200 دولار أمريكي (2,009,247 دينار كويتي).

• Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to USD 6,654,200 (equivalent to KD 2,009,247)

• بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 42,305,191 دولار أمريكي (12,774,123 دينار كويتي).

• Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties amounting to USD 42,305,191 (equivalent to KD 12,774,123).



الإيرادات التشغيلية للشركة : (2)
Company's Operating Revenues

الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter - three month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period)			الربع الثاني - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية) Second quarter - three month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period)			النشاط Activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	
% 75.7	60,664,869	200,909,204	% 71.0	62,247,973	206,152,110	صافي دخل الفوائد Net interest income
% 17.2	13,802,968	45,712,509	% 20.6	18,044,506	59,759,585	رسوم وعمولات Fees and commissions
% 7.1	5,685,575	18,829,422	% 8.4	7,381,343	24,445,444	دخل تشغيلي آخر Other operating income
% 100.0	80,153,412	265,451,135	% 100.0	87,673,822	290,357,139	إجمالي الدخل التشغيلي Total operating income

الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2015/06/30 (الفترة المقارنة) Second quarter - six month period ended at 30/06/2015 (Comparative period)			الربع الثاني - فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 2016/06/30 (الفترة الحالية) Second quarter - six month period ended at 30/06/2016 (Current period)			النشاط Activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	العملة الأجنبية دولار أمريكي Foreign Currency USD	
% 74.0	118,278,406	391,713,042	% 71.4	123,026,023	407,436,146	صافي دخل الفوائد Net interest income
% 16.8	26,914,927	89,136,541	% 17.2	29,568,840	97,925,737	رسوم وعمولات Fees and commissions
% 9.2	14,639,843	48,484,061	% 11.4	19,777,985	65,500,498	دخل تشغيلي آخر Other operating income
% 100.0	159,833,176	529,333,644	% 100.0	172,372,848	570,862,381	إجمالي الدخل التشغيلي Total operating income

يقصد بالإيرادات التشغيلية جميع الإيرادات الناتجة عن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة وذلك وفقاً لمعايير المحاسبة الدولية.

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company's main activities recognized in accordance with the International Accounting Standards.



(3) تفاصيل (التحفظات / التأكيدات على بعض الجوانب / الفقرات توضيحية) الواردة في تقرير مراقبي الحسابات :

لا يوجد

Details of: (qualifications, emphasis of matters, and explanatory paragraphs) included in the auditors' report.

NIL

توقيع و ختم الشركة
Company's signature and seal

